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IN THE MATTER OF THE
CONVICTION

GARY STEPEHN REDINGER,
No. 74041,

A Member of the State Bar.

) CaseNo. 15-C-14234
)

Transmittal of Records of Conviction of Attorney (Bus. & Prof.
Code §§ 6101-6102; Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.5 et seq.)

[ ] Felony;
[X] Crime(s) involved moral turpitude;

) [ ] Probable cause to believe the crime(s) involved moral
) turpitude;
) [ ] Crime(s) which may or may not involve moral turpitude or
) other misconduct warranting discipline;
) [X] Transmittal of Notice of Finality of Conviction.

To the CLERK OF THE STATE BAR COURT:

1. Transmittal ofrecords.

[X] A. Pursuant to the provisions of Business and Professions Code, section 6101-6102 and California
Rules of Court, rule 9.5 et seq., the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel transmits a certified copy of
the record of convictions of the following member of the Bar and for such consideration and action
as the Court deems appropriate:

[ ] B. NoticeofAppeal

[X] C. Evidence of Finality of Conviction (Notice of Lack of Appeal)

[X] D. Other

Name of Member: GARY STEPEHN REDINGER

Date member admitted to practice law in California: June 30, 1977

Member’s Address of Record: 349 N. Sierra Way

San Bernardino, CA 92410

2. Date and court of conviction; offense(s).

The record of conviction reflects that the above-named member of the State Bar was convicted as follows:
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Convicting court: Superior Court, County of San Bemardino

Case number(s): FWV1503034

Crime(s) of which convicted and classification(s): Violation of Penal Code §530.5(c)(1) (Unauthorized Use of
Personal Identity Information), even as here as a misdemeanor, is a crime involving moral turpitude.

PC section 530.5(c) (1) states: Every_ person who, with the intent to defraud, acquires or retains
possession of the personal identifi/ing information, as defined in subdivision (b) of Section 530.55, of
another person isguilty of a public offense,

"An attorney’s practice of deceit involves moral turpitude." (Cutler v. State Bar (1969) 71 Cal.2d 241,
253); in accord with Coppock v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 665, 679 ’an act by an attorney for the
purpose of concealment or other deception is dishonest and involves moral turpitude].)

In re Johnson (1992) 1 Cal.4th 689, 698-699 [An act constitutes moral turpitude if it reflects on the
individual’s honesty and veracity or demonstrates that the individual is unfit to practice law]; In re
Fahe¥ (1973) 8 Cal.3d 842, 849 [a conviction for crimes that necessarily involve an intent to defraud or
intentional dishonesty establish moral turpitude on its face].

[X] 3. Compliance with Rule 9.20. (Applicable only if checked.)

We bring to the Court’s attention that, should the Court enter an order of interim suspension herein, the Court
may wish to require the above-named member to comply with the provisions of rule 9.20, California Rules of
Court, paragraph (a), within 30 days of the effective date of any such order; and to file the affidavit with the
Clerk of the State Bar Court provided for in paragraph (e) of rule 9.20 within 40 days of the effective date of
said order, showing the member’s compliance with the provisions of rule 9.20.

[X] 4. Other information to assist the State Bar Court

The charges in the original complaint: Penal Code § 115(a) (Procuring and Offering False or Forged
Instrument), a felony; and Penal Code §530.5(a) (Identity Theft), a misdemeanor, were dismissed.
Penal Code § 530.5 (c) (1) (Unauthorized Use of Personal Identity Information), a misdemeanor, was added by
oral motion on 3/18/16.

DOCUMENTS TRANSMITTED:

Certified Complaint
Certified Plea Bargain Agreement
Certified Docket
Notice of Lack of Appeal

DATED:

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

c~ES’~A~Y
Senior Trial Counsel



DECLARATION OF SERVICE
by

U.S. FIRST-CLASS MAIL/U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL/OVERNIGHT DELIVERY/FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

CASE NUMBER(s): 15-C-14234

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of empbyment is the State Bar of
Califomia, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515, declare that:

- on the date shown below, I caused to be served a true copy of the within document described as follows:

TRANSMITTAL OF RECORDS OF CONVICTION OF ATTORNEY;
Certified Felony Complaint; Certified Plea Bargain Agreement; Certified Docket; and

Notice of Lack of Appeal

D By U.S. First-Class Mail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) [~ By U.S. Certified Mail: (CCP ~ 1013 and 1013(a))
- in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County

of Los Angeles.

D By Overnight Delivenj: (CGP ~ 1013(c) and 1013(d))
I am readily familiar with the State Bar of Califomia’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for ovemight delivery by the United Parcel Service (’UPS’).

I---1 By Fax Transmission: (CCP ~ 1013(e) and 1013(f))
Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, I faxed the documents to the parsons at the fax numbers listed herein below. No error was

reported by the fax machine that I used. The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request.

~’] By Electronic Service: (CCP § 1010.6)
Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s_ at the electronic

addresses listed herein below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccassfuL

[] ~for UoS. RtstoClass Mail) in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

[] ¢~,ce,~e~e,l# in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, return receipt requested,
Article No.: ................... 94’!4 72.66 9904.;~01.0.0658~ .................... at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

[] I~rO~mbhtOeli~e,y) together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS,
Tracking No.: ................................................................................................................................. addressed to: (see below)

Person Served Business-Residential Address Fax Number Courtesy Copy to:

Gary Stephen Redinger 349 N. Sierra Way ....................................................iElectronic Address iSan Bcmardino, CA 924]0 ................................................~

[] via inter-office mail regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:

N/A

I .am.. read.ily familiar with the State Bar,,o,f Califomia’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and
overnight oe ivery oy the United Parcel Service (UPS’). In the ordinary course of the State Bar of Califomia’s practice, correspondence co ected and processed by the State Bar of
Califomia would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same
day.

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day
after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Califomia, that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles,
California, on the date shown below.

DATED: July 5, 2016 SIGNED: ~ ,.~ .
JULI F[NNILA
Declarant

State Bar of California
DECLARATION OF SERVICE


